

No. 23-5147

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY JOHNSON, PETITIONER,

v.

PAUL BLAIR, RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Missouri

BRIEF FOR MISSOURI IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW BAILEY
Missouri Attorney General

GREGORY M. GOODWIN
*Chief Counsel, Public Safety Section
Counsel of Record*

ANDREW J. CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Opinions Below.....	7
Jurisdiction.....	7
Statement	8
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	14
I. This case is an exceptionally poor vehicle for this Court’s consideration.	14
A. Johnson has unreasonably delayed in bringing this claim.	14
B. This Court should decline to issue a writ of certiorari to respect our system of dual sovereignty.....	15
C. Johnson cannot receive relief because he is asking this court to fashion a new rule of criminal procedure in a collateral review proceeding.	16
II. Johnson’s efforts to manufacture a conflict between state courts of last resort does not merit this Court’s extraordinary intervention.....	17
A. The Supreme Court of Missouri’s decision was founded on state law grounds.	18
B. Johnson’s arguments are factually incorrect and legally irrelevant given that the only pre-trial evidence at issue was inadmissible under Missouri state law.	19
Conclusion	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. White</i> , 32 F.3d 320 (8th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Battle v. Delo</i> , 19 F.3d 1547 (8th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Blair v. Armontrout</i> , 976 F.2d 1130 (8th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2, 21
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	15
<i>Byrd v. Delo</i> , 942 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Charron v. Gammon</i> , 69 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	19
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	2, 21
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	16
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	14, 17
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2002)	18
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	15

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	15
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	20
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	15
<i>Preston v. Delo</i> , 100 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Reese v. Delo</i> , 94 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	21
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	15, 16
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	21
<i>State ex rel. Strong v. Griffith</i> , 462 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2015).....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. 2006).....	12
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	20
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	20
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	20
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	21
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	2, 20

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 350021
18 U.S.C. § 377112, 15
28 U.S.C. § 12577
28 U.S.C. § 225416
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 491.050.....20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 556.021 (1979)20
